
MBITINI
WARD DEVELOPMENT PROFILE, 2025

PROJECTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS
2022/23, 2023/24 & 2024/25

GOVERNMENT OF MAKUENI COUNTY
THE COUNTY TREASURY

'Wauni wa Kwika nesa na Ulungalu'



Both Subwards
18

Kyemundu
12

Mutyambua
14

Both Subwards
34,205,830

Kyemundu
33,728,468

Mutyambua
42,413,000

FY2022/23 FY2023/24 FY2024/25

1,881,496 

5,163,678 5,490,672 

The Ward Development Profile highlights key milestones achieved by the County 
Government of Makueni in FY 2022/23, FY 2023/24, and FY 2024/25. It documents 
government interventions aligned with citizens’ development priorities, promoting 
transparency, accountability, and informed decision-making.
The profile provides a detailed record of projects implemented in each ward, including 
budget allocations, locations, implementation status, and the resulting community impact.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background Information

Households
6,865

Population
28,398

1

Budgets Allocation for FY2022/23,
FY2023/24 and FY2024/25 (Ksh)

No of Projects for FY2022/23,
FY2023/24 and FY2024/25

Own Source Revenue Collected in the Ward (Ksh)
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2.0 Achievements

The county government improved road network connectivity and 
electrification through the following interventions:

• Opened 45.6km, graded 117km, graveled 5.6km of roads to 
enhance accessibility and link markets, schools and health facilities

• Installed 64m of culverts and 31 gabions boxes drainage structures 
to improve storm water management and protect road 
infrastructure from erosion.

• Promoted “roads for water” initiative through construction of 
420M3 of mitre drains, enhancing road resilience while supporting 
water conservation.

• Constructed Kwa Kitei, Mbulutini and Kwengala drifts connecting 
Mbitini and Kasikeu wards, thereby improving cross-ward mobility 
and boosting trade and access to services

• Installed Mutyambua market floodlight to enhance security and 
promote extended business working hours.

Road Access
and Connectivity
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Kwa Kitei Drift

Mbulutini
Drift
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To enhance access and reduce distance to water sources, the county government;
• Rehabilitated Ilengeni Water Project through construction of a treatment 

plant, installation of a solar-powered pumping system, and expansion of 
the distribution network from Ilengeni to Masue and Ngoto. It also 
supplies water to Kwothuku and Kwa Kiilu communal water points, 
serving approximately 300 households and 2 institutions.

• Drilled and distributed Mutyambua borehole water project in 
partnership with Water Mission Kenya. 

• Enhanced Mbuthani water project through construction of reinforced 
concrete intake sump tank of 100 cubic meters, repair of pipeline to Kwa 
Mavoo and construction of a 6km pipeline to Mbuthani, Ndauni, Kasuvi 
and Ngese. Once complete it will benefit approximately 400 households 
and 2 institutions (Mbuthani primary and secondary schools).

• Planted over 200 trees at Muambwani Forest, Masue, and Kwa Mutisya to 
enhance environmental conservation  and restore degraded landscapes.

Water Access and
Environmental Conservation

Ilengeni Water Project



In efforts to enhance food security, improve farmer livelihoods and 
promote sustainable agricultural practices, the county government 
implemented the following interventions;

• Distributed 9.79 MT of certified maize seed and 600kgs of beans 
to 5,195 farmers in order to increase productivity. 

• Vaccinated 29,328 livestock against pests and diseases, benefiting 
approximately 3,008 farmers.

• Provided 431 Artificial Insemination services to improve herd 
genetics and milk production.

• Formed a ward-based SACCO and provided seed capital of Kshs 
1,000,000 to enable farmers access credit.

• Supplied pond liners with an average capacity of 800m³ under 
KCEP-CRAL to promote water harvesting and irrigation 
agriculture.

• 30 groups supported with demonstration materials for farmers’ 
field school project, trained and sensitized to join SACCO under 
NARIGP.

Agricultural Production
and Productivity
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Issuance of Certified Seeds



To enhance access to quality education and training, the county government:
• Constructed new classrooms in 6 ECDE centres namely:  Mutyambua, 

Kyumbuni, Kavuthu, Ngoto, Yuuni and Kavuthu, providing a conducive 
learning environment. 

• Converted 34 ECDE teachers to permanent and pensionable terms, 
ensuring consistence access to education and improved livelihood.

• Provided teaching and learning materials to 38 ECDE centres to 
enhance the quality of early childhood education.

• Supported 1,006 needy students and full scholarships to 6 students 
joining form one to enhance retention in learning institutions.

• Supported Masokani and Kithumani CTTIs with capitation and water 
harvesting equipment.

Access to Education
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Muambwani ECDE Centre
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To promote access to quality health care, the county government implemented a 
raft of interventions including;

• Distribution of essential medical commodities to all health centres across 
the ward.

• Construction of Mbitini dispensary outpatient block which has a catchment 
population of 1,469.

• Outreach campaigns contributing to improved health awareness and 
reduced maternal, infant, and child mortality.

Health Services

Mbitini Dispensary



To improve the well-being and livelihood of the vulnerable population, the 
county government;

• Supported 16 organized groups with start-up kits comprising of tents 
and chairs for 12 groups and public address systems for four groups.

• Issued 22 persons with disabilities with assistive mobility devices to 
promote self-reliance.

• Supported 113 elderly individuals with food, non-food items and 
medical insurance subscriptions for healthcare access, benefiting 5.1% 
of the ward's elderly population of 2,211.

• Levelled Mbeletu playground and supported 46 ward teams to 
participate in Ligi Mashinani ward leagues, promoting sports at grass 
root level.

• Trained and issued tools of trade under Ujuzi teke teke apprenticeship 
programme to 3 youth (1 salon kit ,1 tailoring Kit & 1 salon kit).

Social Protection and
Youth Empowerment
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Issuance of Assistive 
Devices
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To strengthen governance and participation at the ward level, the 
government;

• Supported the election of development committees at the village, 
cluster, sub-ward, and ward levels

• Established ward sand management committee, ensuring 
sustainable sand conservation and utilization.

Governance

To enhance market sanitation and provide conducive trading environment, the 
County Government:

• Conducted market cleaning and waste collection initiative in six 
markets

Public Sanitation



3.0 List of  Ward Development Projects
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status  Remarks

1 Grain and pulse value chain development
Purchase and supply of certified seed (600kgs of beans and 

2,112 Kgs of Maize)
Cross cutting        2,000,000 2023/24 Complete Certified seeds distributed to 1,356 farmers.

2 Manooni playing ground Construction of a retaining wall Kyemundu        3,688,468 2023/24 Complete
Provides safe space for nurturing talents in 

sports.

3
Mbeletu playground -Levelling and 

protection works
Levelling of the play ground Kyemundu        4,000,000 2024/25  Complete 

Provides safe space for nurturing talents in 

sports.

4 Purchase of chairs and Tents Purchase and delivery of tents and chairs Cross cutting        3,000,000 2024/25  Complete 
12 organized groups each supported with a  

tent and 100 chairs 

5 Purchase of PA System Purchase and delivery of PA system Cross cutting        1,000,000 2024/25  Complete 
PA systems Issued to 4 groups for economic 

empowerment. 

6 Sports and  Youth development Programme Support to "Ligi Mashinani"  ward games Cross cutting           450,000 2024/25 Complete
Facilitated ward teams to participate in ligi 

mashinani.

7
PWD support-Assistive Devices -Support 

PWDs with assorted assistive devices

Purchase and supply of  20 wheelchairs, 2 walking canes, 30 

packets of diapers
Cross cutting           500,000 2024/25  Complete 

22 persons with disabilities benefited with 

assistive devices.

8 Upgrading of Mbitini Dispensary Construction of outpatient block Kyemundu        3,000,000 2022/23 Complete  Has a catchment population of 1,469.

9  Mutyambua Health Center Fencing of Mutyambua Health Center Mutyambua        1,000,000 2024/25 Complete Fencing of the facility done to enhance security 

12 Yuuni ECDE
Construction of a 2 No classroom with a 3 door pit latrine 

and electrical works.
Kyemundu        3,500,000 2022/23 Complete

Improved learning environment, with  a current 

enrolment of 38

13 Muambwani ECDE
Construction of a 2 No classroom with a 3 door pit latrine 

and electrical works.
Kyemundu        3,500,000 2022/23 Complete

Improved learning environment, with  a current 

enrolment of 24

14 Masokani CTTI & Kithumani CTTI
Supply and installation of four tanks with gutters and 

construction of tank bases. 2 tank for each CTTI
Kyemundu        1,470,000 2023/24 Complete

Enhanced water harvesting and access within 

the institutions

15 Kyumbuni ECDE

Kyumbuni ECDE- Construction of 2 classrooms, 3 door pit 

latrine electrical works, metallic cabinet wooden table and 

arm chair.

Mutyambua        3,430,000 2023/24 Complete
Improved learning environment, with  a current 

enrolment of 61

16 Ngoto ECDE 
Construction of 2no. ECDE Classrooms with an office and a 

store, and equipping
Mutyambua        3,600,000 2024/25 Complete

Improved learning environment, with  a current 

enrolment of 45

17 Kavuthu ECDE 
Construction of 2no. ECDE Classrooms with an office and a 

store, and equipping
Mutyambua        3,600,000 2024/25 Complete

Improved learning environment, with  a current 

enrolment of 28

Agriculture, Livestock, Fisheries & Cooperative Development

Gender, Children, Youth, Sports and Social Services

Health

ICT, Education & Internship
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No Project Name Project Description Sub Ward Budget  FY Status  Remarks

18 Kithumani -mbalani-katundu road Construction of Kwengala drift Kyemundu        4,000,000 2022/23 Complete Connected Kasikeu ward to Kithumani market.

19 Ward Road improvement
Opening  of feeder roads; ABc kavuthu- Ikuyuni- Kwa Mutula- 

Yumbani-Ikuyuni- Mbeletu- Kitulani- Mbenuu- Mithini road
Cross cutting        1,800,000 2022/23 Complete

23.4Km opened. Connects 2 sub-wards (Mutiambua and 

Kyemundu).

20 Road improvement (Fuel) Road improvement (Fuel) Cross cutting        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete
Road opening and light grading on selected roads across 

the ward done

21 Road improvement (Fuel) Road maintenance Cross cutting        2,000,000 2022/23 Complete
Road opening and light grading on selected roads across 

the ward done

22
Kwa somba - mulala- kithumani road culverts 

and spot grading

Culverts installation and spot gravelling (10KM grading, 

0.3Km graveling , 24 culverts installation, 2 drift) 
Kyemundu        3,920,000 2023/24 Complete

Enhance connection of  Emali/ Mulala ward and Mbitini 

ward.

23 Kwa Kitei Drift Construction of  35m drift and protection works Kyemundu        3,430,000 2023/24 Complete Connects Mbitini and Kasikeu ward

24
Kavuthu- A.I.C Kiioi road 5.5km and Kwa 

Vutu- Yumbani road 6.7Km
Road opening Cross cutting        2,970,000 2023/24 Complete

12.2km opened. Connects Vutu market, yumbani 

primary and farmers in Kavuthu area. AIC Kavuthu- 

Kiioi not fully opened due to survey issues. 

25 CDD Project.:

road maintenance from Kyumbuni market – mamuu pri – 

Kamunthyani - Mutyambua dam, Kyumbuni secondary – Asst. 

Chief office - Nzeveni shopping center through manual 

labour

Mutyambua           493,000 2022/23 Complete

Connects 4 markets and 4 institutions.Markets: 

Kyumbuni, Mutyambua, Nzeveni, Mamuu .Institutions: 

Mamuu primary, kyumbuni primary,Mutyambua primary, 

Assistance chief

26 Mutiambua-kavuthu-muswii Rd - gravelling Gravelling works Mutyambua        2,000,000 2022/23 Complete
1.5Km graded, 1.5km graveled. Connects Mbitini and 

Kasikeu wards

27 Mbulutini drift
Construction of a 100m by 5M drift, Gabion installation and 

cut off drains for road harvesting
Mutyambua      12,550,000 2023/24 complete

Mbulutini drift constructed improving cross ward 

mobility.

28 Ikuyuni Ndauni road- rehabilitation
Construction of a retaining wall and installation of gabion 

boxes at Kwa Kavila
Mutyambua           400,000 2023/24 Complete

60m3 of mitre drains and installation of 21 gabion boxes 

at Kwa kavila.

29
Installation of highmast floodlight at 

Mutyambua market

instalation of 20m high mast floodlight with 6 NO 400w led 

fitting
Mutyambua 2,000,000       2024\25 Complete

Installation the  floodlight  has enhanced safety and 

security in Mutyambua  market

30 Road maintenance – (Fuel)
Road grading and murraming on selected roads within the 

ward
Cross cutting 986,944          2024\25 Complete

The road improvement programme has enhanced 

increased connectivity and accessibility

31 Opening of roads Kithumani – Muamani road Road opening along Kithumani- Muamani road Cross cutting 2,000,000       2024\25 Complete
The road improvement programme has enhanced 

increased connectivity and accessibility

Infrastructure, Transport, Public works, Housing & Energy



12

No Project Name Project Description Sub Ward  Budget  FY Status  Remarks

32 Road Improvement (Fuel) (MTF)

Mulala-Kithumani-Mungyani-Kasikeu 21

Masokani CTTI-Mbuvuni Pri 3.2; Mwanyani-Mbukuni 1.3; 

Kithembeoni-Mungyani Coffee Factory 1.2

Katundu-Nthunguni 1.3

Mumbwani-Mbalani 2.6

Musambweni-Yumbani-Kitulani 4.1

Kwa Mutula-Mbeletu Ngongo 3

Mbeletu Sec Sch Rd 2.1

Cross cutting 1,000,000       2024\25 Complete
37km road grading across the ward has increased 

connectivity within  markets, schools, shopping centres

33 Road improvement (MTF)

Road grading and murraming on selected roads within the 

ward; Mulala-Kithumani-Mungyani-Kasikeu 21; Masokani 

CTTI-Mbuvuni Pri 3.2

Mwanyani-Mbukuni 1.3; Kithembeoni-Mungyani Coffee 

Factory 1.2; Katundu-Nthunguni 1.3

Mumbwani-Mbalani 2.6; Musambweni-Yumbani-Kitulani 4.1; 

Kwa Mutula-Mbeletu Ngongo 3

Mbeletu Sec Sch Rd 2.1 ; 1. Mutula-Kwa Uthuku 1.2

2. Kivuani-Mutanda  1; 3.Mutyambua-Mukameni-Kyumbuni-

Muani River  9.7; 4. Kathekani Primary play ground; 5. Serena 

Williams Junction-Manooni  3.8

Cross cutting 1,446,336       2024\25 Complete
The road improvement programme has enhanced 

increased connectivity and accessibility

34 opening of roads  and hire of machinery 
Kavuthu- A.I.C Kiioi road 5.5km and Kwa Vutu- Yumbani 

road 6.7Km
Cross cutting 2,905,950       2023/24 Complete

12.2kms road improvement has increased connectivity 

in kavuthu market.

35
Construction of gabions along ngao, vuka, 

kwa kinza and kaiu rivers
Construction of gabion at Kwa Kinza river Kyemundu           500,000 2022/23 Complete

Has controled soil erosion, stabilized the riverbank, and 

protect nearby farms, homes, and access roads from 

stormwater damage.

36 Tree Planting in Mbitini wards Provision of tree seedlings Cross cutting        1,000,000 2023/24 Complete
Trees planted at Muambwani forest, Masue and 

Mutisywa area 

37 Rehabilitation of Kwa Ngwili/Ndilo gulley Rehabilitation of Kwa Ngwili/Ndilo gulley Mutyambua        4,000,000 2022/23 Complete
Rehabilitation of the gulley stabilized the area and 

stopped erosion

38 Ilengeni water project
Distribution pipeline to Masue, Construction of water kiosk, 

installation of 10,000m3 plastic tank
Cross cutting        3,000,000 2024/25 Complete The project serves approximately 1,000 households.

39 Mbitini Borehole Drilling of Mbitini Borehole Kyemundu        1,360,000 2023/24
Drilled and 

capped

Drilled at Kithumani market and capped, Has a yield of 

2m3/hr

Water Sanitation and Irrigation

Lands, Urban Development & Environment and Climate Change
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status  Remarks

40 Ilengeni water project

Solarization, Construction of treatment plant, pumping 

system, renovation of the storage tank at Kwothuku, 

construction of 2 kiosk and distribution to Ngoto secondary, 

Ngoto primary and Ngoto community

Cross cutting        6,870,000 2023/24 Complete
The project serves approximately 1,000 

households and 2 institutions.

41 Mbuthani water project
Construction of reinforced concrete intake sump tank of 100 

cubic metres , solarization and rehabilitation of pipeline
Mutyambua        3,920,000 2023/24 Complete

Enhanced water access to approximately 400 

households

42 Mbuthani water project Repair  of pipeline and extension to Kwa Mavoo Mutyambua        1,000,000 2024/25 Complete
Enhanced water access to approx' 400 

households

43 Mbuthani water project Distribution line. Mutyambua           500,000 2024/25 Ongoing
Enhanced water access to approx' 400 

households

44 Ward motorcycle Purchase of Ward Motor cycle Cross cutting           276,600 2023/24 Complete
Enhanced easy supervision of water projects 

and improved service delivery
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4.0 List of FY2025/26 Projects

 No  Department  Subward Project Name  Budget 

1  Agriculture  Cross-cutting Supply of certified maize seeds -distribution of 

ceryified maize seeds Duma 43 to farmers accross the 

ward

      4,000,000 

2  Health Services  Cross-cutting Mutula Care-Registration of 600 households into 

SHA(PWDs),Vulnerable and the needy

      3,000,000 

3  Gender  Kyemundu Levelling of Kyemundu play ground-Levelling - 

Construction of soil erosion protection works

      4,000,000 

4  Gender  Mutyambua Levelling of Mutyambua Primary school playground and 

construction of protection works

      2,000,000 

5  Gender  Mutyambua Vulueni play ground-Levelling and Construction of 

protection works

      2,000,000 

6  Gender  Cross-cutting Enhance support of youth activities through Ligi 

Mashinani

      1,000,000 

7  Gender  Cross-cutting Enhance support of youth activities-Purchase of 

football,volleyball,basketball,handball balls and sports 

equipment.

         500,000 

8  Gender  Cross-cutting Facilitation for Issuance and replacement of IDs at Kwa 

Mutula,Kithumani and Mbuthani

         500,000 

9  Gender  Cross-cutting Issuance of birth certificates -Issuance of birth 

certificates across the ward

         200,000 

10  Gender  Mbitini tents and chairs       1,000,000 

11  Infrastructure  Mutyambua Grading, murraming and construction of road 

structures for Manooni - T room - Barazani - 

Mutyambua - Ikuyuno - Ndauni  - buthani - Kiuani road -

- Grading,Murraming and Construction of road 

structures

      4,500,000 

12  Infrastructure  Cross-cutting Maintenace of roads through grading, murraming and 

construction of road structures from Kathuma, 

Mbenuu, Kithumani, Mungyani, Kwa Kavuthu, Kiou 

Roads and across the ward - Hire of Machines

      2,200,000 

13  Infrastructure  Mbitini Opening of roads - NYS

1. kithumani-katundu road

2. Barazani- kwa ndolo-kwa mboya road

3.  Kwangese-kwa kitomo road

4. Kathangali-ivulila road

      1,500,000 
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 No  Department  Subward Project Name  Budget 

14  Infrastructure  Mbitini Grading and murruming, Mutyambua market and 

kwakomu-iani road

         800,000 

15  ICT, Education 

and Internship 

 Mutyambua  Kithatha ECDE class -Construction of 2no. ECDE 

Classrooms with an office & store, water tank  

installation and equipping

      3,600,000 

16  ICT, Education 

and Internship 

 Kyemundu Construction of Manooni ECDE classes -Construction 

of 2no. ECDE Classrooms with an office & store, water 

tank  installation and equipping

      3,600,000 

17  ICT, Education 

and Internship 

 Kyemundu Mbuvuni ECDE classes -Construction of 2no. ECDE 

Classrooms with an office & store, water tank  

installation and equippingg

      3,600,000 

18  ICT, Education 

and Internship 

 Cross-cutting Youth Empowerment - 2Jiajiri Programme (KCB 

Matching Grant)

      1,000,000 

19 Gender Kyemundu Mbeletu playground       3,500,000 

20 Health Mutyambua  Mbenuu health centre - renovation of the facility       4,000,000 
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5.0 Key Partners in the Ward

Name of the Project/Programme
Mbulutini Borehole Distribution - Mutyambua Subward

Intervention
Distribution of water, construction of Water kiosks and masonry tank

Name of the Project/Programme
Mutyambua Borehole - Mutyambua Subward

Intervention
Drilling  of borehole and distribution of water



GOVERNMENT OF MAKUENI COUNTY
THE COUNTY TREASURY
P.O BOX 78 MAKUENI - 90300

Tel: 0712-17 17 17
Email:  finance@makueni.go.ke
Website: www.makueni.go.ke


	Mbitini.pdf (p.1)
	Mbitini Ward.pdf (p.2-17)
	Back Page.pdf (p.18)

